(3) Nonviolent criminals--No more than 2 sentence modification filings per 
sentence/1 per year without prosecutor’s consent 

A convicted person who is not a violent criminal may file a petition for sentence 
modification under IC 35-38-1-17: 

(1) Not more than one (1) time in any three hundred sixty-five (365) day period; 
and 

(2) a maximum of two (2) times during any consecutive period of incarceration; 
without the consent of the prosecuting attorney. 

Ind. Code § 35-38-1-17(j). 

For any person who petitions for sentence modification under the 2015 amended